($ in thousands, except for earnings per share)

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax
expense (benefit), adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss) per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined
by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly
comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) FDC closing costs
and related expenses of $874, store asset impairment charges of $68,245, and fees related to a cost reduction and productivity initiative which we refer to as “Project
Springboard” of $3,588.

As Reported

 Adjustment to exclude

forward distribution center

("FDC") closing costs and

related expenses

 Adjustment to

exclude store asset

impairment charges

 Adjustment to

exclude fees

related to a cost

reduction and

productivity

initiative

 As Adjusted

(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses 533,004$   (874)$   (68,245)$   (3,588)$   460,297$

Selling and administrative expense rate 52.8%   (0.1%)   (6.8%)   (0.4%)   45.6%

Operating loss (192,856) 874   68,245   3,588   (120,149)

Operating loss rate (19.1%)   0.1%   6.8%   0.4%   (11.9%)

Income tax expense (benefit) 191   -   -   -   191

Effective income tax rate (0.1%)   -   -   -   (0.1%)

Net loss (205,035)   874   68,245   3,588   (132,328)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share (6.99)$   0.03$   2.33$   0.12$   (4.51)$

Q1  |  2024  |  19

FIRST QUARTER 2023 GAAP TO NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION
($ in thousands, except for earnings per share)

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted depreciation expense, adjusted depreciation expense rate, adjusted gain on sale of real estate, adjusted
gain on sale of real estate rate, adjusted operating loss, adjusted operating loss rate, adjusted income tax expense (benefit), adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net loss, and adjusted diluted earnings (loss)
per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude